o =
10054603

PROOF OF PUBLICATION
{—‘fATE OF WISCONSIN } S

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Ann Richmond, being the first duly sworn on oath, says that
she is the Publisher of THE DAILY REPORTER, which is a
public newspaper of general circulation, printed and
published daily in the English language in the City of
Milwaukee, in said county, and fully complying with the laws
of Wisconsin, relating to the publication of legal notices;
that the notice of which the printed one attached is a true
copy, which was clipped from the said newspaper, was
inserted and published in said newspaper on

Feb. 23, 2012

CA«MM } #{(10[( (72 ng,LC/

Ann Richmond, Publisher

®)
b 4 Sworn to me this 23rd day of February 2012
\\\\\““:‘.‘xi_;lé':;/ :’; ""‘
S eoTan, g
- o -~ :5 E
8 David Ziemer “tiras i
Notary Public, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin
My Commision Is Permanent
CHAPTEL. },o. oH
MJS\CEE_Q_Q e 'wc‘—e’f
PROOF OF PUBLICATION STATUS . Foal e S
ADOPTED .. _2a\a\\2
\ J.P. PG. i
< PUBLISHED____ 2 \&5\2_
wl
Customer: 10003540/Milwaukee County Office Of County Clerk EFFECTIVE \ ?

\

~NA L) /y‘k, (Y -/



=

FROM THE OFFICE OF
JOSEPH J. CZARNEZKI
{ILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK
County Ordinance No. 12-3
File No. 12-74
AN ORDINANCE

The County Board of Supervisors
* the County of Milwaukee does
<lain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 30.04(5Xh)
* the General Ordinances of
lilwaukee County is hereby
mended as follows:

30.04 Audit authority; comp-
iinta and filing fees; penalties;
earings; duty of contractor and
ubcontractor to make and keep
ayroll records; proof of compliance
rith chapter 30,

(1) Audit authority. Every
ontract for the performance of a
ublic work of the county shall
equire every contractor to permit
he county, by its duly authorized
epresentatives, to audit payroll
ecords of the contractor relating to
he county contract at all times
luring the performance of the
.ontract and for three (3) years
fter completion thereof. If
-equested by any person, upon the
yayment of the deposit fee and
jling of the verified complaint
lescribed below, the county shall
audit the payroll records of the
sontractors, saubcontractora or
agents to ensure compliance with
this chapter.

(2} Complaint and filing fee.
Audit requests from third parties
shall be based upon verified
complaints which shall be fled with
the de ent and shall, upoen
filing, ome public recorciu e
director shall establish a complaint
format and an audit complaint
filing fee not to exceed fifty dollars
($50.00) which shall ba Eia:;l to the
department upon the filing of a
complaint requeating an audit.
Such fea be applied toward
the costs of the audit. If the
contractor, subcontractor or agent
subject to the audit is found to be in
compliance with this chapter the
department shall retain a sufficient
amount from said depasit to cover
the coste of the audit and return
the balance of said deposit, if any,
to the person who signed the
complaint. If noncompliance is
eatablished, the full deponit shall be
returned to the person who signed
thc:hcto%[:lnmg:, :fd the coats of ge
audi arged agninst the
contractor and deducted from any
payments due the contractor on the

project.

(3) Penalties. If the contracter,
subcontractor, or agent ias
determined by the audit to be in
violation of this chapter, the
director may declare the contractor
in default and seek recourse
against the contractor’s bond for
anment of the unpaid wages or

enefits determined to be due
offended employes of the
contractor. If the county is holding
monies due or to become due to the
contractor on the contract, 8 sum
sufficient to make whole the
offended employes of the contracter
ennee  ha withhald from the

the grant of authority contained in
1999 Wis. Act 9, Sec. 1580m, to
P with the construction of the
gruject known as the sheriff’s
epartment  training academy
according to the design-build
construction process.

44.02 Se%arate letting.

44.02 'or purposes of this
chapter for contracta calling for the
construction, repair, remodel.in!g or
improvement of any public bui tiing
or structure or utility usage other
than highway atructures and
f?.ci]itieg, the approprigte director
o

transportation {(or
1 ) he di  ndmin:
may
bid projects based on a single or
multiple division of work. Contracts
shall be awarded according to the
division of work selected for
bidding. The county may set out in
any public contract reasonable and
lawful conditions, as to the hours of
labor, wages, residence, character
and cl cation of workers to be
employed by any contractor, and to
classify such contractors as to
financial responsibility, competency
and ability to orm work.
44.03 Solicitation of bids.
44,03 The i
ment of 3

gervices shall aolicit sealed bids by
public notice inserted at least twice
in a newspaper and/or trade
magazine of county-wide circulation

with the last publication
at least seven (7) days prior to biﬁ
opemgi. Lo

44.04 Bidding and contract docu-
ments.

44,04 Bidding and contract docu-

ments shall ba prepared by the
i department ' of publie

depart-

ctor of

ment of administrative pervices or
Eﬂvnte consultanta and reviewed
y the & iate  direct

desieneal O [0

istrative services (or designes), er
designes, lor conformity with
project requirements, Such project
irements may include special
employment considerations and
as determined by the director.
ingle source or brand name
products, materials or processes
may be specified whenever the
department ascertains the need for
suck specifications; otherwise, the
term “or ap&rwed equal® shall be
used and the department shall
establish uniform and fair rules for
such approvals,

44,06 Delivery of bid and
contract documents.

44.056 Bid and contract
documents shall be delivered by the
appropriate department of publie
ment of ashmmnm. tive services to
prospective bidders who d dposit
cash egrb t.h-t in an amount deter-
min y the appropriate director
of publie—werhs {ranaportation (or

: APL
dﬁm‘-’]—um—dlmm. J 2 } o
cover coat of document preparation.

In lieu of deposit, the
department of § trans-
nortatio:

contractore not gquahnnea vy o
director of

I  admim : :
(nx_dgaj&ngel shall be returned
unopened to bidders. Bids which
fail to conform to signature, affi-
davit and bond requirements, shall
be rejected by the director and
returned to the bidder. If a bidder
awarded a contract fnils to return
the signed contract and executed
performance bond within ten (10)
daya from receipt thereof or within
such additional time for which
there exists an excusable delay
approved by the director, the bid
bond and/or deposit shall be
forfeited as liquidated damages.
Upon' such forfeiture, the contract
may be awarded by the director to
the next lowest, responsible
responsive bidder or rea vertised
and/or relet to public bid or
cancelled if the next lowest respon-
give, responsible bidder is not
within' the project budget. The
director is authorized to raject all
bids, or cancel the entire bid, after
consultation with corporation
counsel has determined that such
action is in the best interest of the
counB'. The rejected bidder may
appeal the decision in accordance
with chapter 110 of the Code. The
county, through its appropriate
director of publ {ransporta-

administrative services (or desig-
nee), reserves the right to accept or
reject all bids, or cancel the entire
bid, in its best interest.

44,09 Bid withdrawal, correction
and contract reward.

44.08(a) Bid withdrawal. A
bidder may withdraw at any time
prior to tha time set-for bid closing
and submit a new bid if done prior
to bid closing. A bidder claiming an
error or omission after bid closing
but prior to bid opening shall imme-
diately noti the g inte
department sulo=mwerke

imini ] : [
designee) and the bid shall be
returned immediately and the
bidder shall not be eligible to bid on
the work unless it is relet by adver-
tisement.

44,11 Change orders,

44,11 All contracts shall contain
provigiona for issuing change
orders. The i director of

or
designee is authorized to approve
and issue such orders when
required to- meet conditions nat
reasonably foreseen at the date of
bid submission. No contract amount
plus authorized change orders shall
exceed funds appropriated for the
project unless the county appropri-
ates the necessary additional funds.

44.12 Escalator clauses.

44,12 Public works contracts in
excess of fifty thousand dollars
($50,000.00) and with a projected

rformance period in excess of six
?Be) months may, at the discretion of
the i director o §

or the director of administrative



e Pala [eys pue ‘wusmarmbai
10q pus  jJuaepige  ainjeudis
4 9Yy) 0} suliofuod JU I9yjegMm
'mIa088 0} piq yoma Jdadeur
8Yys puw ‘Ajuc 2I3ppIq payienb
%piq uado [feys ‘aaudisap Jo o

unod ayf prq pres jo Buruado
1} doj qeg amn 3} oy Joud tap
JUnod ay} jo Yo aty Aq pearsdsax
ue ‘o) _...E?:N% 8q [leys spiq

o

J[uas 1y "sdutuado piq yons f[u ju
1aa1d eq Teys jusurredep et Jo
Huam Y &Rl ! L

3 o jusuredep
k 3N 4q panpayos
117eys samy Juwedo pig 9o vy
‘Buruado pig 90'p¥
"PIIBLIO] 2q Jo ‘Jurwado prq
Yye 84Bp (01) U3} unpim ‘paydeoxs
23] PUB JHIM J[qBUOSEAL ‘TONIpUOD
uw Japto pood ul sustumoop Ay
) winjax uodn papunyax aq [eye
nsodap y1pasd o yse) -ysodap jo
1zaifed Jo suonwogweds pue suwpd
) wmal Juresjuergnd ‘FEUAESP

SO ATI e m—peimeieis sevens gar vy

N[ *spIosss [{oafed yong K-

Jo Adoo 18Licd puw anxy @ a|y 'preoq
£yunea a3 £q poyeusisap aq few sa
IO IIN0 1Pne Jo juamdojaasp
poe ({ ! I !
J0} UDTTELIGAT0UT] asjand jo Rl EnT )
TIULHOIINE o3 wiogy _Ea_..n..“w
mapum  uodn ‘[ugs  107EjUDD
Ao ‘anoqe paquidsap Jouueur
o) w sanged pangy jo jumeidwoes

oyl Aq pmengur  eRupsacesd
ur pasm SPICISI JO gRINSO[ISIp
Ame o) uonippe Uy (qyg)
*Spto3ad [[o1ded jo uonanpesd
‘spaooal [jodded daay oy Sing (g)
"apo]) aqy

..muo OTT IHdes aepun papuoad w
ULIEsY 8 0] pafinue 8t ‘aAcqe
ana..u.wqa ut Wu.raﬁn 8y v%ﬂ.u_annm
Bl ogm puw Joatey uoneoIA
ul °q 07 pume] st ogm Jaydwyo
sy} o0y jalgns  ropownjuoaqns
10 Jopenuoy fuy Suuesy (p)
“ytpne a1} jo uorjajdumod
Jo Bp a8y} woly gmmak (g)
3y} oz dn 10 spafosd funocy uo

o



44.14(2)  The appropriate
djrector of publie-werls transporia:

i shall award and execute
all public works contracts where

th ount of any such contract ia
ﬁ\ﬁa atixnousand doliym ($5,000.00) or

more. 1
44.018 Minerity/women business
enterprise program. . y
44?6(3) The agpropriate direct-
or of the department of publie
services (or designce), is ﬁzrt&-i;
authorized and empowered by thi
section to effectuate and eatablish
appropriate edures, standards
and bid specifications to implement
and achieve the county policies
goals contained in pter 42.
SECTION 8. Bections 56.20
(3)4) and b56.30(4XaX1) of .the
General Ordinances of Milwaukee
County is hereby amended as
follows: ; E ;
56.20 Centralized administration
of public works contracts and

construction. i
(1) Policy. Uniformity of bid docu-
ments, con and procedures for
construction of public works
jects * ization in one

ects cen I
{'ll.?'l ofﬁeeqfxlff related activities 18
essential to efficient management
f public construction programs. .
5 2) Definitions, As used -in this

ordinance; .

(a) “Public work project” means
all projects for construction, repair,
remodeling or major maintenance
ar capital improvements subject to
6. 59.88, ‘Wis. Stats., and autho
by the county board or dep I
of county goverp.xqent, including
boards and

gmﬂi:nal service cost qati:}:a!.es,
and bid documents; analysis of
reparation of schedules for plans,
idding and construction
completion making
Tecommendations for award of
contract, contract drafting,

. Officlal
_ Publieation |

CONTINUED FROM PAGE 8B

for increased prices. Bidders, to be
eliEible for such payment, shall
submit with bids, a schedule of
materials and equipment which
may escalate. No increase 8

allowed in excess of fifieen (15)
percent of the scheduled price of
any item or the actual cost to the
contractor, whichever is less.

44. 13 Allowance of partial
payments on county public works
contracts; who to authorize.

44.13(1) Partial payments for
incurred costs shall be made by the
county to the contractor from time
to time ns the work upon
application s specified in the
contract documents and when
approved by the head of the depart-
ment having jurisdiction over the
contract. In making such payments,
ten (10) percent of the amount
approved shall be retained until
final completion and acceptance of
all work covered by the conmtract;
provided that after fifty (50)
percent of the work has been
completed and if the apprepriate
director of publie-werks transporta-

determines that the
contractor's performance and prog-
ress are satisfactory, partial
payments in full for the work subse-
quently completed may be made.

44.13(2) Partial fpayments may
include the cost of building and
construction materials and
t_aquti‘l:ment for future incorporation
in the work, upon presentation by
contractors of receipted bills or
other eatisfactory evidence of
payment, and proof of proper
storage and protection as req i

W department of
. : i

1 { jmini :
Bervices.

44,14 Award of public works
contracts,

44.14(1}) The
director of pubh-e-we-rkﬂ transporta-
mn_(g:__dﬂmmﬁ)_nr_ﬂm_dlmr—n‘! g - [

designee) shall, in his or her sole
discretion, establish ures for
awarding all public works contracts
where the aggreﬁat,e amount of any
such contract is less than five thou-
gand dollars ($5,000.00). Except as
provided in'the preceding sentence
and in subsection (4) below, a minor
public works contract less than
twenty thousand dollars
($20,000.00) may be awarded to the
lowest quali responsible bidder
after solicitation of three (3)
informal bids, or may be performed
by county forces, provided sufficient
county funds are available.
Contracts ?reat.er than twen

thousand dollars ($20,000.00) sh

be awarded to- the lowest,
responsive, reaponsible bidder after

__solicitation of formal bids.

inspection of construction duriex:‘g
work progress and reporting sched-
uled progress to responsible depart-
ment on a monthly basis; drafting
and recommending contract change
orders and certificates of payment,
and maintaining project records;
establishment of a program for
maintaining struct integrity of
all capital improvements and
routine major maintenance; recom-
mending professional architectural,
engineering and specialized trade
consultants, drafting coniracts and
isguance of certificates of payment
for such professional service, and
review of all plans and
specifications prepared by sauch
professional consultants.

Central office.
Administration of all public wark
prts'ects shall the function of,
an

centralized in, the
department of : trans-

administrative services.
{4) Service charge. The cost of all
services performed by the app-
i epartment gfy -

i shall be charged,
where applicable, against the
project account, the department for
which the services are rendered, or
the revolving fund established in
tc::onform.ity with section 56,12 of the

e.

56.30 Professional Services.

(4XaX1) During its annual bud-
get process, departments shall
provide a list to the county board of
which capital projects contained in
the recommended budget are
intended to require the assistance
of 8 Brofessiunal gervices consul-
tant. Departments are authorized
to enter into contractual services or
professional services agreements as
may be required for specific ca ital
improvement projects which have
heen approved by the county board
throug the budget process.
Expenditures shall only be for those

projects and professional services
specifically identified in the budget
write-up  reviewed by e
committee on finance and audit
during the budget review process
and approved by the county board,
or for those projects approved by
action of the county board. The
budget write-up 8 all contain
specific information as to the scope
of the project, professional services
required and estimated cost of the
profesaional services work to be
performed. The jate depart-
ment of & i

services shall provide in February
of each year to the committer on
finance and audit and the
committes on transportation, public
works and transit an update
report on public works capital proj-
ects requiring the use of a profes-
sional services contract. Any profes-
sional services work costing more
than twenty thousand dollars
{$20,000.00) which is not ideatified
in the February report shall require
county board approval.

SECTION 4. This ordinance
shall become effective upon publica-
tion.

Adopted by the Milwaukee
County Board of Supervisors
February 2, 2012

10054603/2-23



